



## RESOLUTION NO. 2022-023

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE HON. MAYOR ROZZANO RUFINO B. BIAZON, ON BEHALF OF THE CITY GOVERNMENT OF MUNTINLUPA (CGM), TO ENTER INTO AND SIGN THE MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT (MOA) WITH THE DEVELOPMENT BANK OF THE PHILIPPINES (DBP) REPRESENTED BY ITS SENIOR VICE PRESIDENT, MADELEINE F. ALDANA, ON THE SALARY LOAN FACILITY (SLF) FOR CITY ELECTED OFFICIALS, QUALIFIED AND ELIGIBLE OFFICERS, AND EMPLOYEES OF THE CITY GOVERNMENT OF MUNTINLUPA

Sponsored by:

Hon. Coun. Atty. Raul R. Corro Hon. Coun. Alexson V. Diaz Hon. Coun. Paty Katy C. Boncayao Hon. Coun. Rachel Katriel Ann C. Arciaga Hon. Coun. Ivee Rhia A. Tadefa Hon. Coun. Allan Rey A. Camilon Hon. Coun. Jedidiah R. Presnedi, LPT Hon. Coun. Ting Niefes Hon. Coun. Mark Lester M. Baes Hon. Coun. Francis lan T. Bagatsing Hon. Coun. Luvi P. Constantino Hon. Coun. Engr. Mamerto T. Sevilla, Jr. Hon. Coun. Engr. Marissa C. Rongavilla Hon. Coun. Engr. Arlene D. Hilapo Hon. Coun. Cornelio M. Martinez Hon. Coun. Rodolfo W. Moldez, Jr. Hon, Coun, Walter A. Arcilla Hon. Coun. Kenichi D. Takagi, Jr.

WHEREAS, Section 20, Article II of the 1987 Constitution on the Declaration of State Policies, states that, "The State recognizes the indispensable role of the private sector, xxx;"

WHEREAS, Section 16 of Republic Act (R.A.) No. 7160, otherwise known as the Local Government Code of 1991 (LGC), provides that, "Every local government unit (LGU) shall exercise powers expressly granted, those necessarily implied therefrom, as well as powers necessary, appropriate, or incidental for its efficient and effective governance, and those which are essential to the promotion of the general welfare;"

WHEREAS, Section 455 (b)(1)(vi) of the LGC states that, "The City Mayor shall represent the City in all its business transactions and sign in its behalf all bonds, contracts, and obligations, and such other documents upon authority of the Sangguniang Panlungsod pursuant to law or ordinance;"

WHEREAS, Article 47(a), Rule IX of the Implementing Rules and Regulations of the LGC on the Corporate Powers and Corporate Seal of the Local Government Unit, provides that, "Unless otherwise provided in the Code, no contract may be entered into by the Local Chief Executive in behalf of the LGU without prior authorization by the Sangguntan,"







Page 2 Resolution No. 2022-023

WHEREAS, Article II, Section 4(d) and (e) of R.A. No. 7926, also known as the 'Charter of the City of Muntinlupa (Charter), empowers the City, as a political body corporate, "to acquire and convey real or personal property, and to enter into contracts;"

WHEREAS, Development Bank of the Philippines (DBP), a government financial institution created under the law, has, for several years, been offering its Salary Loan Facility (SLF) to qualified and eligible officers of the City Government of Muntinlupa which undertakings were authorized by the City Council through *Resolution No. 11-119* (September 26, 2011) and *Resolution No. 16-366* (June 13, 2016);

WHEREAS, the DBP offers a competitive rate for the SLF which is advantageous to qualified and eligible officers of the City Government of Muntinlupa who will avail of the loan product;

WHEREAS, the City Legal Office (CLO), upon review of the Memorandum of Agreement (MOA), poses no objection but recommends that the reason for selecting DBP, among other banks, be included in the MOA;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, AS IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED, by the 10<sup>th</sup> Sangguniang Panlungsod of Muntinlupa, to authorize Hon. Mayor Rozzano Rufino B. Biazon, on behalf of the City Government of Muntinlupa, to enter into and sign the Memorandum of Agreement (MOA) with the Development Bank of the Philippines (DBP) as represented by its Senior Vice President, Madeleine F. Aldana, on the Salary Loan Facility (SLF) for City Elected Officials, Qualified and Eligible Officers, and Employees of the City Government of Muntinlupa.

**RESOLVED FURTHER**, that the selection of the **DBP** as contracting party shall be specified and included in the **MOA** to be signed by the *Local Chief Executive*.

ADOPTED, by the 10<sup>th</sup> Sangguniang Panlungsod of Muntinlupa this 8<sup>th</sup> day of August, on its 6<sup>TH</sup> Regular Session.

CONCURRED

1:2008

DISTRICT 1:

COUN. ATTY. RAUL R. CORRO Member

ALEXSON V. DIAZ COUN. Mem

CBONCAYAO COUN. PA Member

COUN. RACHEL KATRIEL ANN C. ARCIAGA

m Mpile. J.









Page 3 Resolution No. 2022-023 narual COUN. IVEE RHIA A TADEFA COUN. ALLAN REY A. CAMILON Member Member COUN, JEDIDIAH R. PRESNEDI, LPT COUN. TING MEFES Member Member **DISTRICT 2:** COUN, MARK LESTER M. BAES COUN. FRANCIS IAN T. BAGATSING Member Member CONSTANTINO COUN. LUVI COUN. ENGR. MANERTO T. SEVILLA, JR. Member **COUN. ENGR. MARISSA C. RONGAVILLA** Member n MN COUN. CORNELIO M. MARTINEZ COUN. ENGR. ARLENE D. HILAPO Member Member COUN. RODOLFO W. MOLDEZ, JR. Member COUN. KENICH/D. TAKAGI, JR. COUN. WALTER A. ARCILLA President President Sectoral Representative Sectoral Representative Federation of Sangguniang Kabataan Association of Barangay Chairman I HEREBY CERTIFY, as to the correctness of the foregoing Resolution. In M. M. Z. AZARTE CECILIAC Secretary to the Sanggunian





Page 4 Resolution No. 2022-023

ATTESTED:

ARTEMIO A. SIMUNDAC City Vice-Mayor/Presiding Officer APPROVED: City Mayor ROZZ Date: \_ 2 6 AUG 2022 Norie 10th SP 1:2008